Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Petent and Tradsmark Office
RECORDATION FOR	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Holland Sweetener Company, V.O.F.	Name: DSM IP Assets BV
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address:
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	1
Execution Date(s): August 17, 2005	Het Overloon 1
X Assignment Merger Change of Name	
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: 6411 TE Heerlen
Government Interest Assignment	State:
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Netherlands Zip:
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached:
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	8. Palent No.(s)
10/624,640	6,617,127
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Kate H. Murashige MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 246152014500	Authorized to be charged by credit cerd
Street Address: 3811 Valley Centre Drive	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Suite 500	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting little)
	Motie reduied (government interest for anceding title)
City: San Diego	8. Payment Information
State: CA Zip: 92130-2332	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (858) 720-5112	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (858) 720-5125	b. Deposit Account Number 03-1952 Authorized User Name Kate H. Murashige
Email Address: KMurashige@mofo.com	Addition wood frame Marco 11, Wild doings
9. Signature:	
Kitc H. Munach	August 24, 2005
	Date
Kate H. Murashige - 29,959 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3
Name of Person Signing	

PATENT REEL: 016674 FRAME: 0452

2 003/004

17. AUG. 2005 15:56 DSM IP GELEEN 046-476 \$\dagger{1}830 NR. 7925 P. 3/4

Attorney Docket No.246152014500

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Holland Sweetener Company, V.O.F., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the Netherlands and having its principal place of business at Koestraat 1, 6167 RA Geleen, The Netherlands, (hereinafter "assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/886,476 filed June 22, 2001, now U.S. Patent No. 6,617,127, issued September 9, 2003, and U.S. Serial No. 10/624,640, now published as US 2004/0234944, both entitled "SYNTHESIS AND RECOVERY OF ASPARTAME INVOLVING ENZYMATIC DEFORMYLATION STEP", and the inventions described therein; and

WHEREAS, DSM IP ASSETS BV, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the Netherlands and having its principal place of business at Het Overloon 1, 6411 TE Heerlen, Netherlands (hereinafter "assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Patent application and the inventions covered thereby:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration provided by assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned Letters Patent, and any and all applications for Letters Patent in the United States of America and in all Patents in the United States of America which may be granted on the inventions therein, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, for their its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents, may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution

1

sd-274901

☑ 004/004

17. AUG. 2005 15:56 DSM IP GELEEN 046-4761830

NR. 7925 P. 4/4

Attorney Docket No.246152014500

and delivery of these presents, the said assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of Patents of the United States on said inventions or resulting from said applications and any continuations, divisionals and reissues thereof to assignee as assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

- Holland Sweetener Company, V.O.F.

Date August 17, 2005 Printed Name: Sebastiaan Van Buijtenen Title: President

RECORDED: 08/24/2005